

No. 10-16696
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KRISTIN PERRY, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,
v.
ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, et al.
Defendants,
and
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, et al.,
Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.

Appeal from United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Civil Case No. 09-CV-2292 VRW (Honorable Vaughn R. Walker)

Brief of *Amici Curiae* United States Conference of Catholic Bishops; California Catholic Conference; National Association of Evangelicals; The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints; The Ethics & Religious Liberty Commission; Lutheran Church—Missouri Synod; Calvary Chapel Fellowship of Ministries of California; The Christian and Missionary Alliance; Coral Ridge Ministries; The Council of Korean Churches in Southern California; Southern California Korean Ministers Association; Holy Movement for America

In Support of Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants and Supporting Reversal

Von G. Keetch
Alexander Dushku
R. Shawn Gunnarson
KIRTON & MCCONKIE
60 East South Temple
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 328-3600

Carl H. Esbeck
Legal Counsel
Office of Governmental Affairs
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS
P.O. Box 23269
Washington, D.C. 20026
(202) 789-1011

Anthony R. Picarello, Jr.
Jeffrey Hunter Moon
Michael F. Moses
U.S. CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS
3211 4th Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20017-1194
(202) 541-3300

James F. Sweeney
SWEENEY & GREENE LLP
9381 East Stockton Blvd., Suite 218
Elk Grove, CA 95624
Attorney for CALIFORNIA CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE
(916) 753-1300

Attorneys for Amici Curiae Religious Organizations

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....x

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT2

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD REPUDIATE THE LOWER COURT’S DISTORTION AND CONDEMNATION OF THE RELIGIOUS BELIEFS OF CERTAIN RELIGIOUS COMMUNITIES.....2

 II. THE DIVERSE RELIGIOUS BELIEFS OF VOTERS DO NOT UNDERMINE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF PROPOSITION 87

 A. Religious Communities Have Rich Beliefs and Teachings About the Virtues of Traditional Marriage that Are Distinct from Their Beliefs About Homosexuality.7

 B. Voters from Religious Communities Have Numerous Secular Reasons for Supporting the Traditional Definition of Marriage.14

 C. The Religious Communities Represented Here Preach Love for, Not Hatred of, Homosexual Persons.....17

 III. RELIGIOUS BELIEFS HAVE INFORMED AMERICAN PUBLIC POLICY IN THE PAST, AND THEY RIGHTLY DO SO TODAY.19

 A. Religion Was a Formative Influence in the Great Social and Political Movements of American History.19

1. Colonial Settlement and the Founding.....	19
2. Slavery and Civil War.....	21
3. Women’s Right to Vote.....	22
4. The Civil Rights Movement.....	23
B. Religious Believers and Organizations Have a Fundamental Right to Participate Fully in the Democratic Process.....	25
1. The Constitution Guarantees Religious Believers and Organizations Freedom To Participate As Such In Public Life.	25
2. The Validity of Proposition 8 Cannot Be Judged Based on the Religious Convictions of Some of Its Supporters.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens
496 U.S. 226 (1990)..... 27, 29

Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette
515 U.S. 753 (1995).....25

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 5, 26

County of Allegheny v. ACLU
492 U.S. 573 (1989).....29

Employment Div. v. Smith
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....4

First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti
435 U.S. 765 (1978).....25

Harris v. McRae
448 U.S. 297 (1980).....30

In re: Winship
397 U.S. 358 (1970).....28

Lynch v. Donnelly
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....5

McDaniel v. Paty
435 U.S. 618 (1978)..... 25, 26, 27

McGowan v. Maryland
366 U.S. 420 (1961)..... 29, 30

Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church
393 U.S. 440 (1969).....4

School Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp
374 U.S. 203 (1963)..... 19, 21

Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich
426 U.S. 696 (1976).....4, 5

Thomas v. Review Bd
450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 4, 5, 16, 29

Wallace v. Jaffrey
472 U.S. 38 (1985).....27

Walz v. Tax Comm’n
397 U.S. 664 (1970).....26

Watson v. Jones
80 U.S. (13 Wall.) (1871)4, 5

West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 5, 28

Zorach v. Clauson
343 U.S. 306 (1952).....21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Const.
Amend. 1 *passim*

United States Const.
Art. VI, cl. 321

RULES

Federal Rules Appellate Procedure 29(a)x

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bernard Bailyn,
Ideological Origins of the American Revolution (1967).....20

Pope Benedict XVI,
Encyclical *Caritas in Veritate* (2009).....9

William Bradford,
Of Plymouth Plantation, 1620-1647 (Samuel Eliot Morison ed., 1956).....19

Catechism of the Catholic Church (2d ed. 1994) 8-10, 15, 16, 18

Christian Perspectives on Legal Thought
(Michael W. McConnell, Robert F. Cochran, & Angela C.
Carmella eds., 2001)10

Colonial Origins of the American Constitution
(Donald S. Lutz ed., 1998)19

Declaration of Independence (1776).....21

The Divine Institution of Marriage (August 13, 2008),
available at [http://newsroom.lds.org/ldsnewsroom/eng/commentary/
the-divine-institution-of-marriage](http://newsroom.lds.org/ldsnewsroom/eng/commentary/the-divine-institution-of-marriage)..... 13, 16, 18

Frederick Douglass,
My Bondage and My Freedom (1st ed. 1855).....22

ESV [English Standard Version] Study Bible (2008)11

The Family: A Proclamation to the World, The First Presidency and Council of the Twelve Apostles of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints (September 23, 1995)
available at [http://www.lds.org/library/display/ 0,4945,161-1-11-1,00.html](http://www.lds.org/library/display/0,4945,161-1-11-1,00.html).....13

Max Farrand,
The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (rev. ed.,1966)22

Holy Bible xiv, 11, 17

Ida Husted Harper,
Life and Works of Susan B. Anthony (1908)23

Thomas Jefferson,
Writings (Merrill D. Peterson ed., 1984)22

Martin Luther King,
I Have a Dream: Writings and Speeches That Changed the World (James Melvin Washington ed.,1992). 23, 24

Andreas J. Kostenberger,
God, Marriage, and Family: Rebuilding the Biblical Foundation (2004).12

Paul E. Kretzmann,
Popular Commentary of the Bible: New Testament (1922) 11, 16

Donald S. Lutz,
A Preface to American Political Theory (1992)20

Robert Middlekauff,
The Glorious Cause: The American Revolution, 1763-1789 (rev. & expanded ed., 2005).....20

Perry Miller,
Errand Into the Wilderness (1956)..... 19, 20

William Lee Miller,
Lincoln’s Virtues (2002).....22

Barack Obama, <i>Call to Renewal Keynote Address</i> , June 28, 2006, available at http://completeobamaspeecharchive.com/?p=877 (last visited Sep. 7, 2010).....	24
Pastoral Letter, “ <i>Marriage: Love and Life in the Divine Plan</i> ” November 17, 2009 (available at http://www.usccb.org/loveandlife/MarriageFINAL.pdf).....	8
Political Sermons of the American Founding Era, 1730-1805 (Ellis Sandoz ed., 1998).....	22
David Ramsay, The History of the American Revolution (Liberty Classics ed., 1990) (1789)	20
Second Vatican Council, Pastoral Constitution <i>Gaudium et Spes</i> (1965)	9
Anna Howard Shaw, <i>The Fundamental Principle of a Republic</i> (June 21, 1915), <i>Ogdensburg Advance and St. Lawrence Daily Democrat</i> , July 1, 1915, available at http://gos.sbc.edu/s/shaw.html (last visited Sep. 9, 2010).....	23
